

BY SPEED POST

MNG-01/Admn/RTI-Corres/05-11/336 May 20, 2019

To Shri Shyam Sunder Singh, S/o Shri Om Prakash Singh, Gram or Post Sidhuaa, Dewriya District, Uttar Pradesh.

Sub:- Information under RTI Act, 2005 - Information sought - Reg.

Ref:- Online RTI application registration No. NIAEM/R/2019/80005, dt.25/04/2019, transferred from DAC&FW through RTI-MIS with reference No: DOA&C/R/2019/80210 under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2015 – Reg.

Sir,

This is with reference to your RTI application cited above, requested MANAGE to provide information under RTI Act, 2005. The information sought is furnished pointwise in the enclosed **ANNEXURE** for your information.

If the applicant is not satisfied with the information, you may file an appeal to the First Appellate Authority within 30 days of receipt of reply of CPIO. The name, designation and complete address of the First Appellate Authority of this Institute is as under:-

Smt. V. Usha Rani, IAS

Director General
National Institute of Agricultural Extension Management (MANAGE),
Rajendranagar, HYDERABAD – 500 030 (TS)
Ph: 040-24015253 (O), Fax: 040-24015388

Email: dgmanage@manage.gov.in

Yours sincerely,

1 of (5770)

Central Public Information Officer (CPIO)

राष्ट्रीय कृषि विस्तार प्रबंध संस्थान (मैनेज)

(कृषि एवं किसान कल्याण मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार का संगठन, राजेन्द्रनगर, हैदराबाद - 500 030 टी.एस. भारत)

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION MANAGEMENT (MANAGE)

(An organization of Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Government of India)

Rajendranagar, Hyderabad - 500 030 T.S. India Telephone : +91 (040) 24594509, Grams : MANAGE Fax : +91 (040) 24015388, Web: manage.gov.in

ANNEXURE

MNG-01/Admn/RTI-Corres/05-11/536 May 20, 2019

Sub:- Information under RTI Act, 2005 - Information sought - Reg.

Ref:- Online RTI application registration No. NIAEM/R/2019/80005, dt.25/04/2019, transferred from DAC&FW through RTI-MIS with reference No: DOA&C/R/2019/80210 under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2015 - Reg.

In response to the reference cited above following information is furnished.

Information sought	Reply
Action may be taken on the 4 page enclosures and 'O'-proforma for selling fertilizer and Diploma certification under DAESI may be made available.	Not applicable and MANAGE does not have information about the 'O' form
I have contacted District Agriculture Officer many times over phone to register my name in DAESI Scheme. They are saying so but not doing. What is the reason that they are ignoring?	Not applicable For enrollment of DAESI in UP please contact the following address: The Director State Institute for Management of Agriculture (SIMA), Rehman-Kheda, Lucknow-227107, Uttar Pradesh, Phone: 0522-2841013, 0522-2841111, 0522- 2841146 E-mail: sametiup@gmail.com
By which date my name will be included in DAESI Scheme	Not applicable
Field officer, IFFDC producing company IFFCO district Deoria will provide me proforma-'O' for selling fertilizers	Not applicable
Provide the copies of proposal of DAESI scheme and govt. orders in this regard.	Copies enclosed Details of DAESI Program: https://www.manage.gov.in/daesi/daesi.asp

Central Public Information Officer (CPIO)

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE (Department of Agriculture, Co-operation and Farmers Welfare) NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 5th November, 2015

G.S.R. 840(E).—Whereas the draft rules further to amend the Insecticides Rules, 1971 which the Central Government proposes to make in exercise of the powers conferred by section 36 of the Insecticides Act, 1968 (46 of 1968) was published in the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Agriculture (Department of Agriculture and Co-operation) vide number G.S.R.92(E),dated the 13th February, 2015 in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part-II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), dated the 13th February, 2015, inviting objections or suggestions from all persons likely to be affected thereby, before the expiry of the period of forty-five days from the date on which the copies of the Gazette containing the said notification were made to the public;

And whereas, copies of the said Gazette notification were made available to the public on the 13th April, 2015;

And whereas, objections and suggestions were duly considered in respect of the said notification;

Whereas, the Central Government is of the opinion that circumstances have arisen, which render it necessary to make the rules without consultation with the Board:

In terms of proviso to section 36 of the Act, the Board shall be consulted within six months of making of the rules and the Central Government shall take into consideration any suggestions which the Board may make in relation to the amendments of the said rules;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 36 of the Insecticides Act, 1968 (46 of 1968), the Central Government, hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Insecticides Rules, 1971, namely:-

- These rules may be called the Insecticides (Amendment) Rules, 2015.
 - (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the official Gazette.
 - 2. In the Insecticides Rules, 1971,-
 - (1) in rule 6, in sub-rule (4) for the words, numbers and letter "Form II or Form IIA", the words and numbers "Form
 - II or Form III" shall be substituted:
 - (2) in rule 7, in sub-rule (1), for the word, number and letter "Form IIB", the word and number "Form IV" shall be substituted;
- (3) in rule 9-
 - (i) in sub-rule (1) -
 - (a) the words "or renewal" and ",as the case may be, " shall be deleted;
 - (b) for the words and numbers "Form III or Form IV", the word and number "Form V" shall be substituted;
- (ii) in sub-rule (3) -
 - (a) for the word and number "Form V", the word and number "Form VI" shall be substituted;
 - (b) in clause (i), the words " and any certificate of renewal" shall be deleted;
 - (c) clause (iv) shall be deleted;
 - (iii) after sub-rule (4A), the following sub- rule shall be inserted, namely:-

"(4B) A person who applies for manufacturing licence shall possess or shall employ a person possessing Master's degree in Chemistry with a Doctorate or a graduate degree in Chemical Engineering for manufacture of technical grade pesticides or a graduate degree in Agriculture Science with Chemistry for manufacture of pesticide formulation:

Provided that a person possessing a manufacturing licence on the date of notification of this sub-rule shall be allowed a period of two years to comply with the educational qualification.";

(4) in rule 10 -

- (i) in sub rule (1),-
- (a) for the words and numbers "Form VI and Form VII", the word and number "Form VII" shall be substituted;
- (b) the words " or renewal" and ",as the case may be, " shall be deleted;
- (ii) after sub-rule (1), the following sub-rule shall be inserted, namely:-

"(IA) A person who applies for the grant of licence to sell, stock or exhibit for sale or distribute insecticides shall possess or shall employ a person possessing a graduate degree in Agricultural Sciences or Biochemistry or Biotechnology or Life Sciences or in Science with Chemistry or Botany or Zoology as the minimum qualification: Provided that all retailers or dealers possessing a valid licence as on the date of notification of this sub-rule shall be allowed a period of two years to comply with the educational qualifications.";

- (iii) in sub-rule (2), the words "or renewal" shall be deleted;
- (iv) in sub-rule (3A),-
- (a) in clause (i), for the words, numbers and letters "Form VIA" and "Form VIB", the word and number "Form VII" shall be substituted:
- (b) in clause (ii), for the word, number and letter "Form VIC", the word and number "Form VIII" shall be substituted;
- (v) in sub- rule (4A), in clause (i) -
- (a) for the word, number and letter "Form VID", the word and number "Form IX" shall be substituted;
- (b) the words "or renewal" shall be deleted;
- (vi) after sub-rule (6), the following sub-rule shall be inserted, namely:-
- "(7) A certificate shall be submitted by all licencees under rule 9 and rule 10 in Form X to the licensing authority every year. The licensing officer shall conduct inspection of infrastructure, premises, stocks and records at least once every two years.";
- (5) in rule 10 (A), to sub-rule (a), the following sentence shall be added at the end, namely: -
 - "A record of all such stocks shall be maintained in Form XI.";
- (6) in rule 11, -
- (i) for sub-rule (a), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely: -
- "(a) A licence to manufacture insecticides, if any, issued on the basis of provisional registration granted under subsection (3B) of section 9, shall expire on the date of expiry of the provisional registration. A licence granted by endorsement on the main licence shall expire along with the main licence.";
- (ii) in sub-rule (b), -
- (a) after the words "renewal of a licence" the words "in case of pest control operators" shall be inserted;
- (b) in clause (i), the words "to manufacture insecticides or" shall be deleted;
- (c) clause (ii) shall be deleted:
- (7) in rule 15. -
- (i) in sub-rule (2), for the word and number "Form XIII", the word and number "Form XIII" shall be substituted;
- (ii) in sub-rule (3), for the word and number "Form XV" and "Form XVI", the word and number "Form XIII" and "Form XIV" shall be substituted respectively;
- (iii) in sub-rule (4), for the words, numbers and letters "Form XVA and XVIA", the words and numbers "Form XV and XVI" shall be substituted;
- (8) in rule 24, in sub-rule (3), for the word and number "Form IX", the word and number "Form XVII" shall be substituted;
- in rule 30, for the word and number "Form X", the word and number "Form XVIII" shall be substituted;
- (10) in rule 32, for the word and number "Form XI", the word and number "Form XIX" shall be substituted;
- (11) in rule 33, for the word and number "Form XII", the word and number "Form XX" shall be substituted;
- (12) in rule 34,-
- (i) in sub-rule (1), for the word and number "Form XII", the word and number "Form XX" shall be substituted;
- (ii) in sub-rule (3), for the word and number "Form XIII", the word and number "Form XXI" shall be substituted;
- (13) in rule 37, in sub-rule (1), for the word and number "Form XVII", the word and number "Form XXII" shall be substituted:
- (14) for the "THE FIRST SCHEDULE", the following schedule shall be substituted, namely:-

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers Welfare)

ORDER

New Delhi, the 10th October, 2015

S.O.2776(E).— In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955 (10 of 1955), the Central Government hereby makes the following Order further to amend the Ferüliser (Control) Order, 1985, namely:-

- 1. (i) This Order may be called the Fertiliser (Control) Fourth Amendment Order, 2015.
- (ii) It shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. In the Fertiliser (Control) Order, 1985, (hereinafter referred to as said Order),-
- (i) in clause 8 of the said Order after sub-clause (3), the following sub-clause shall be inserted, namely:-
- "4 No authorisation letter shall be granted to any applicant under this Order unless the applicant possesses the following qualifications, namely:-
 - (v) Bachelor of Science in Agriculture from a recognised University or Institute; or
 - (vi) Bachelor of Science in Chemistry from a recognised University or Institute; or
 - (vii) Diploma in Agriculture Science from a recognised University or Institute; or
 - (viii) Certificate Course on agri-inputs for a minimum period of six months from <u>National Institute of Agricultural Extension Management</u> (MANAGE), National Institute of Plant Health Management (NIPHM) and other Government approved institute:

Provided that the dealers, who have been granted authorisation letter, before the commencement of the Fertiliser (Control) Fourth Amendment Order, 2015 shall not be required to possess the qualifications at the time of renewal of their authorisation letter.

Provided further that the said qualifications shall not be applicable to the registered Agricultural Cooperative Societies and State Marketing Federations but they shall engage a person with the above qualifications."

- in Schedule I Part-A, under the heading 'SPECIFICATIONS OF FERTILISERS', -
 - (a) in sub-heading t(c), 'STRAIGHT POTASSIC FERTILISERS', in serial number 4, 'Potassium Chloride (Muriate of Potash) (Granular), in item number(v), for "3.35", the following shall be substituted, namely "4.0";
 - (b) in sub-heading 1(f), 'MICRONUTRIENTS', after serial no 17, the following entries shall be inserted, namely-

*18, Anhydrous Borax (Na₂B₄O₇)

- (vi) Boron (as B) per cent by weight, minimum 20.5
- (vii) Matter insoluble in water per cent by weight, maximum 0.1
- (viii) Arsenic (as As) per cent by weight, maximum 0.001
- (ix) Lead (as Pb) per cent by weight, maximum 0.001
- (x) Appearance Free flowing form. ';
- (iii) In Schedule IV, Part-A, under the heading 'SPECIFICATIONS OF ORGANIC FERTILISERS', after serial no 4, the following entries shall be inserted, namely:-